OP \$65.00 1974599

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM711668 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FIRST TENNESSEE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		03/02/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN PAPER & TWINE COMPANY	
Street Address:	7400 Cockrill Bend Blvd	
City:	Nashville	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37209	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1974599	AMERICAN PAPER & TWINE CO.
Registration Number:	1877334	AMERICAN PAPER & TWINE CO.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 212521540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-549-4195

Email: cnye@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Peter A. Emmi, Reed Smith LLP

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter A. Emmi
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Emmi/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Security Interest Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Interest Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Interest Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007648 FRAME: 0355

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST INCLUDING IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST INCLUDING IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made and granted by First Tennessee Bank National Association, a national banking association with offices in Nashville, Tennessee (the "Lender"), in favor of American Paper & Twine Company, a Tennessee corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, Company and the Lender entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2000 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company has granted to the Lender a security interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined below), among other collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that the Lender enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release of any and all right, title and interest the Lender may have in the Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definition</u>. The term "<u>Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean all of the Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in and to all collateral recited in the Security Agreement including the intellectual property that the Company granted to the Lender a security interest in pursuant to the Security Agreement, and specifically including the registered trademarks listed in SCHEDULE 1 hereto.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. The Lender cancels, terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Collateral and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral and reassigns to the Company any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Collateral. Secured Party hereby authorizes Company, or Company's authorized representative, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender agrees, at Company's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to Company and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as Company and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 4. This Release and the related obligations of the parties hereunder, and all of their successors, assigns, and transferees, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007648 FRAME: 0356 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date set forth below.

FIRST TENNESSEE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Lender

Name: <u>Lucas Ossoier</u>

Title: Vice Provident - Relationship Mar

Date: 3-2-2022

IN PRESENCE OF:

Witness

Date: 3/2/2-22

Witness

Date: 3/2/2027

TRADEMARK REEL: 007648 FRAME: 0357

RECORDED: 03/02/2022